
South Hams Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 22nd March, 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Saltern
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Members: Cllr Baldry
Cllr Birch
Cllr Blackler
Cllr Cane
Cllr Green
Cllr Hawkins

Cllr Hicks
Cllr Huntley
Cllr May
Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 1 - 8

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the Panel held on 8 February 2018

3.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

4.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely 
to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

6.  Public Forum 9 - 10

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public;

7.  Draft Executive Forward Plan 11 - 16

Note: If any Member seeks further clarity, or wishes to raise 
issues regarding any future Executive agenda item, please 
contact Member Services before 5.00pm on Monday, 19 March 
2018 to ensure that the lead Executive Member(s) and lead 
officer(s) are aware of this request in advance of the meeting.  

8.  Fusion Annual Review Presentation: January to December 
2017 

17 - 36

9.  Development Management Pre-Application Advice 37 - 56

10.  Hearing Decision Notice arising from the Code of Conduct 
Sub Panel meeting held on 15 January 2018 

57 - 60



Page No

11.  Task and Finish Group Updates (if any):

(a) Drug and Alcohol Abuse

12.  Actions Arising / Decisions Log 61 - 66

13.  Draft Annual Work Programme 67 - 68

to consider items for programming on to the annual work 
programme of the Panel, whilst having regard to the resources 
available, time constraints of Members and the interests of the 
local community





  O+S 8.2.18 

 
 

   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON 

THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2018   
 

Panel Members in attendance: 
* Denotes attendance    Ø  Denotes apology for absence          

* Cllr K J Baldry Ø Cllr E D Huntley 
* Cllr J P Birch * Cllr D W May 
* Cllr J I G Blackler * Cllr J T Pennington 
* Cllr B F Cane * Cllr K Pringle 
*  Cllr J P Green * Cllr M F Saltern (Chairman) 
* Cllr J D Hawkins * Cllr P C Smerdon (Vice Chairman) 
Ø Cllr M J Hicks    

 
Other Members also in attendance:  

Cllrs H D Bastone, I Bramble, J Brazil, P K Cuthbert, T R Holway, N A Hopwood and K R 
H Wingate 

 
Item No Minute Ref No 

below refers 
Officers in attendance and participating 

All  Head of Paid Service; and Senior Specialist – Democratic 
Services 

3 O&S.88/17 Section 151 Officer 
8 O&S.91/17 Case Management Manager 
9 O&S.92/17 Community Of Practice Lead – Housing, Revenues and 

Benefits and Senior Specialist (Benefits) 
10 O&S.93/17 Executive Director – Service Delivery and Commercial 

Development 
11(b) O&S.94/17(b) Senior Specialist – Business Continuity 

 
 
O&S.86/17 MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 18 
January 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 

O&S.87/17  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting and these were 
recorded as follows:- 
 
Cllr B F Cane declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Item 8: ‘Section 
106 Agreements Schedule’ (Minute O&S.91/17 below refers) by virtue of 
having previously been the owner of Venn Farm, Brixton and he left the 
meeting room during consideration of this agenda item. 

 
 
O&S.88/17  URGENT BUSINESS 



  O+S 8.2.18 

 
 

 
The Chairman of the Panel informed that he had agreed for one item of 
urgent business to be raised at this meeting that related to a recent article 
that had been published by the BBC that had incorrectly claimed that the 
Council had overspent its budget by over 20% in 2016/17. 
 
At this point, the Section 151 Officer was invited to provide a statement.  In 
so doing, she advised that: 

 
- the article had wrongly referred to expenditure before any deductions for 

Government grant income were taken into account.  As a result, the 
figures quoted in the article were not a true reflection of the bottom line 
position of the Council, with the 2016/17 audited accounts in fact 
illustrating a £45,000 (0.5%) overspend against Budget; 

- discussions had been held with the author of the article, who in turn was 
going to speak to their Editor to look at some form of correction and 
retraction; and 

- contact was also being made with the other Councils, many of whom 
had also been wrongly referred to in the article. 

 
 
O&S.89/17 PUBLIC FORUM 

 
In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, there were no 
issues received for consideration. 

 
 
O&S.90/17 EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

 
The Panel was presented with the most recently published Executive 
Forward Plan.  In the ensuing discussion, reference was made to the Waste 
Procurement agenda item.  In light of the tight project timescales, the Panel 
was informed that this item would be presented direct to the Special Council 
meeting on 29 March 2018.  Whilst accepting t
[...]
presented agenda 
report to assist applicants with online support and budgeting advice, a 
Member questioned how much monies had been set aside.  In 
response, officers advised that £7,000 (£4,500 towards budgeting 
support and £2,500 to assist with online support) had been awarded by 
the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP).  The Panel recognised 
that these monies would not go far and the consequent challenges that 
this would present; 

 

(c) Members highlighted the effectiveness of the DWP presentation that 
they had received on 11 January 2018.  In addition, Members also 
made reference to the commitment that had been given by those DWP 
representatives in attendance to undertake a training session for 
Members that demonstrated how residents could sign up to Universal 
Credit.  In terms of the timing of this session, it was felt that it would be 
beneficial to arrange this event nearer to the anticipated roll out date 
(September 2018). 

 

  It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Panel acknowledges the impact to date of Universal 
Credits and requests receipt of a further update report for 
consideration at a future meeting. 
 

O&S.93/17 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
The Panel considered the Quarter 2 performance report for 2017/18.  In 
conclusion, the report highlighted that the measures for this Quarter had 
maintained their good level of performance. 
 
 
 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 



  O+S 8.2.18 

 
 

(a) planning enforcement workload.  In addition to repeating previously 
raised concerns relating to the capacity and resilience of the planning 
enforcement service area, a Member also highlighted a specific 
example that indicated that the published case register did not include 
all matters and was therefore inaccurate. 
 
In reply, the Head of Paid Service appreciated Member concerns but 
was satisfied that the resource allocation for the Planning Enforcement 
service was appropriate for the workload.  With regard to the acc
[...]
ime taken for processing DFGs; 

 

 

(f) sickness statistics.  Members considered the sickness statistics 
indicator to be positive.  In reply, officers informed that, whilst the 
winter had seen a flu epidemic, the Council had offered a free 



  O+S 8.2.18 

 
 

vaccination to its staff and elected Members.  When considering these 
performance measures, it was suggested that this initiative had been 
both successful and well received. 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 
1. That Members note the performance levels against target 

communicated in the Balanced Scorecard and the 
performance figures supplied in the Background and the 
Exception report; and 
 

2. That, as part of future quarterly performance reports, the 
latest set of indicators (as presented to the Development 
Management Committee) be included. 

 
 
O&S.94/17 TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES 

 

(a) Performance Measures 
 
By way of an update, the Panel recognised that the current review of the 
Corporate Strategy (and the subsequent knock-on effect to the 
Corporate Priorities) was likely to have a big impact on the Council’s 
Performance Measures.  Whilst recognising that the decision had been 
made to re-commence with the joint review at the Panel meeting on 18 
January 2018 (Minute O&S.83/17(a) refers), it was therefore deemed 
appropriate to hold this piece of work in abeyance pending the outcome 
of the Corporate Strategy review. 
 
In terms of timescales, it was confirmed that the intention at this time 
was for the draft Strategy to be presented for approval to the Annual 
Council meeting on 17 May 2018. 
 

(b) Drug and Alcohol Abuse 
 
Following the request at the last Panel meeting (Minute O&S.85/17 
refers), the draft Terms of Reference for the Drug and Alcohol Abuse 
Task and Finish Group were presented for consideration. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
- Since the agenda had been published, further consideration had 

been given to the role of Totnes Town Council during this review.  
Instead of inviting one Town Councillor to be a part of the Group, the 
majority of Members felt it would be preferable to gain the collective 
view of the Town Council as a corporate body rather than the views 
of one individual; 
 

- To provide more flexibility to the Group, some Members were of the 
view that by the proposal to only engage and meet with ‘concerned 
parents and young adults’ was too restrictive.  Whilst the Terms of 



  O+S 8.2.18 

 
 

Reference had been drafted to ensure that the Review was realistic 
and not overly ambitious, the majority of Members felt that they 
should be revised to include reference to engaging and meeting with 
‘informed parties’; 

 

- A Member highlighted that Sergeant Perrin had attended the meeting 
of Totnes Town Council on 5 February 2018 and had made some 
very interesting points that were relevant to this Review.  As a result, 
the Member encouraged the Task and Finish Group to listen to the 
recording of the presentation that was available on the Town Council 
website; 

 

- The Group recognised the need for a Communications Strategy to 
support this Review and it was hoped that, at a convenient point, a 
press release would be issued; 

 

- It was noted that the Group appreciated that representatives of the 
South Devon and Dartmoor Community Safety Partnership would 
play an integral role in this Review. 

 

It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the draft Terms of Reference be approved, subject to 
inclusion of the amendments as outlined in the detailed minutes 
above. 

 

 
O&S.95/17 ACTIONS ARISING / DECISIONS LOG 
 

The contents of the latest version of the Log was presented for 
consideration. 
 
In so doing, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) In noting the time delay on the progress update on the pre-application 

service review, the Panel requested that this matter be scheduled on to 
its next meeting agenda (22 March 2018); 
 

(b) It was confirmed that the action regarding Sovereign / Spectrum 
Housing arrangements had now been completed; 

 

(c) With regard to the Member Training and Awareness session on the 
General Data Protection Regulations, it was confirmed that officers were 
in the process of fixing a suitable date. 

 
O&S.96/17 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 
 
 In consideration of its Annual Work Programme, the following comments, 

additions and amendments were made:- 



  O+S 8.2.18 

 
 

 
(a) With regard to the update on heating at Follaton House, it was noted 

that this matter had now been resolved.  The Panel therefore agreed 
to remove this item from its Work Programme; 
 

(b) It was agreed that the Devon Building Control Partnership update 
should be scheduled for consideration by the Panel at its June 2018 
meeting; 

 

(c) With regard to the proposal to install electric car charging points in 
the Council’s public car parks, it was confirmed that officers were in 
contact with a company who had looked at a similar proposal for East 
Devon District Council at no cost to the authority; 

 

(d) In light of the Panel having a new lead officer, it was noted that the 
Scrutiny Proposal Form would be amended to ensure that this officer 
was added to the list of consultees during the delegation process. 

 
 
(Meeting started at 10.00am and concluded at 12.10pm) 
             ___________________ 
    Chairman 



 
 
 
PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES 
 
(a) General 

 
Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel in relation to agenda items (and in accordance 
with the O&S rules in Part 4). This session will last for up to fifteen minutes at 
the beginning of each meeting. 
 
(b) Notice of Questions 
 
An issue or question may only be raised by a member of the public provided 
that they have given written notice (which may be by electronic mail) to the 
Democratic Services Lead Specialist by 5.00pm on the Monday, prior to the 
relevant meeting. 
 
(c) Scope of
[...]
 Development Management Pre-Application 

Advice 

 

Portfolio Area: Customer First – Cllr H Bastone 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: N/A 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:   

Author: Patrick Whymer Role: Community of Practice 

Lead – Development 
Management  

Contact: patrick.whymer@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION  

That the Overview and Scrutiny Panel RECOMMEND to the 

Executive approval of the proposed pre-application process for 
consultation with users of the service. 
 

 

1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

1.1 Following the Planning Peer review, it was agreed that a review of 
the planning pre-application process be undertaken, including the 
planning duty service. 

 
1.2 The key elements of the existing pre-application process are robust 

and remain valid.  There are two main areas of the process that it is 
recommended are changed; the interaction with Council Members 

and Town and Parish Councils, and the publication of both pre-
application submissions and the Councils response. 
 

1.3 Proposed changes in respect of the interaction during the pre-
application process with Council Members and Town and Parish 



 

 

Councils together with changes to the publication of Pre-application 
submissions and responses are provided at Appendix 1. 

 
 

2.  BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 South Hams District Council is committed to supporting effective pre- 

application engagement with developers, applicants and local 
communities. However, it should be noted from the outset that the 

Council’s pre application service is for the provision of advice and is 
not an approval service. It should aim to give developers/applicants 
very clear advice about whether Council officers may recommend 

approval for a scheme, or how it may need to change to be supported 
by a recommendation.  

 
2.2 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) advises Local 

Planning Authorities (LPAs) to approa
[...]
y will 

be engaged in shaping the development. 

 

7.9 Stage two: Community Engagement Event  

Whilst the exact format of the event will be left to the developer to agree with the Town 

or Parish Council they will need to demonstrate that the community has been enabled 

to participate in the engagement process by holding any event at an appropriate time, 

in an accessible location providing the right level of detail to enable the community to 

help shape and inform the development. An open day/ drop in event is more likely to 

result in a larger take-up from all sections of the community than a shorter public 

meeting. Developers will be expected to ask the community for their views and 



suggestions on options and plans for the development, and share any of their own 

emerging plans inviting comment on these. Where possible anticipated timescales for 

submission of the application and development of the site should be provided.  The 

community views will need to be collated in order to provide feedback.  Developers may 

wish to consider a simple form for this purpose and this and other documentation should 

be made available on-line through the Town or Parish Council website so that those 

unable to attend can comment on the proposals. Both parties may also decide that an 

on-line survey is appropriate.   

 

7.10 Stage three: Development Forum 

Where deemed necessary and agreed as part of the pre-application process, key 

stakeholders will be invited to the Development Forum where the developer will need to:  

• Provide feedback on options, suggestions, comments and issues raised by the 

community at the previous stages of the engagement process demonstrating 

how the developer proposes to address these. Where options suggested by the 

community cannot be progressed or accommodated reasons should be given. 

This feedback should also be made available on the Town or Parish Council 

website.  

• Present final proposed plans and timescales
[...]
are 
now uploading 
the monthly 
project highlight 
reports to the 
Members 
Intranet area to 
assist in 
information 
flow.

8 February 
2018

S106 Agreements 
Update

O&S.91/17

In the event of the Council approving the 
abolishment of the Community 
Reinvestment Fund at its Budget setting 
meeting, a Member sought clarity around 
the alternative process whereby local 
town and parish councils could apply for 
Section 106 monies.  In response, officers 
confirmed that this would be set out in 
detail in the next update report presented 
to the Panel;

A number of Members were of the view 
that local town and parish councils 
needed to broker good working 
relationships with their local Community 
Groups and, in effect, take on the role of 
conduit link between these Groups and 
the District Council.  The Panel also 
recognised that there was a risk whereby 
expectations could be unduly raised and, 
as a result, there was a need for careful 
management in this regard.  In conclusion, 
the Panel requested that reference also 
be made to this discussion point in its next 
update report;

RESOLVED

1. That the progress made by the new 
S106 Officer in monitoring and 
administering Section 106 Agreements 

Sonia Powell

Sonia Powell



be noted;

2. That early engagement with local 
Members and local town and parish 
councils is critical in order to establish 
(any) early needs and considerations 
for S106 monies.  Furthermore, the 
Panel also suggests that Community 
Groups engage with their local town 
and parish councils as part of this early 
engagement; and

3. That a full Schedule be presented to the 
Panel in six months’ time that included 
Devon County Council Section 106 
Agreements and any other obligations 
that have emerged in relation to a 
Development.

Sonia Powell

Sonia Powell 
/ Darryl 
White

Scheduled on to 
the work 

programme for 
the Panel 

meeting in 
September 2018

8 February 
2018

Universal Credit 
Roll-Out Update

O&S.92/17

(a) Whilst su
[...]
o deliver such a good frontline service;

The Panel congratulated lead officers for 
their performance regarding the average 
time taken for processing DFGs;

RESOLVED
1. That Members note the performance 

levels against target communicated in 
the Balanced Scorecard and the 
performance figures supplied in the 
Background and the Exception report; 
and

2. That, as part of future quarterly 
performance reports, the latest set of 
indicators (as presented to the 
Development Management 
Committee) be included.

Chris Booty

Jim Davis / 
Pat Whymer

Lesley 
Crocker

Cathy 
Aubertin

Ian Luscombe

Jim Davis

Jim Davis / 
Pat Whymer

8 February Task and Finish Whilst recognising that the decision had Jim Davis



2018 Group Updates
O&S.94/17

been made to re-commence with the joint 
Performance Measures review at the Panel 
meeting on 18 January 2018 (Minute 
O&S.83/17(a) refers), it was therefore 
deemed appropriate to hold this piece of 
work in abeyance pending the outcome of 
the Corporate Strategy review.

RESOLVED
That the draft Terms of Reference for the 
Drug and Alcohol Abuse Task and Finish 
Group Review be approved, subject to 
inclusion of the amendments as outlined in 
the detailed minutes above.

James 
Kershaw / 

Darryl White

Amendments 
made and sent 
to lead officers 
and Members

8 February 
2018

Annual Work 
Programme
O&S.96/17

(a) With regard to the update on heating at 
Follaton House, it was noted that this 
matter had now been resolved.  The 
Panel therefore agreed to remove this 
item from its Work Programme;

(b) It was agreed that the Devon Building 
Control Partnership update should be 
scheduled for consideration by the 
Panel at its June 2018 meeting;

(c) In light of the Panel having a new lead 
officer, it was noted that the Scrutiny 
Proposal Form would be amended to 
ensure that this officer was added to 
the list of consultees during the 
delegation process.

Darryl White

Darryl White

Darryl White

Work 
Programme 

updated 
accordingly

Work 
programme 

updated 
accordingly

Implemented





OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

DRAFT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME: May 2018 – January 2019

Date of Meeting Report Lead Officer

3 May 2018 Quarterly Performance Indicators (NB. to include Development Management PI’s) Jim Davis / Pat Whymer
Draft O+S Annual Report 2017/18 Darryl White
Feasibility of Installing Electric Car Charging Points in the Council’s Public Car Parks Chris Brook / Emma 

Widdicombe
Executive Forward Plan Kathy Trant
Update on the Urban Fringe Delivery Team and Sherford Strategic Review Gina Small
Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)
Options for Delivery of Social / Affordable Housing in South Hams Alex Rehaag
IT / Civica – Lessons Learned Steve Mullineaux
Neighbourhood Planning – Support to Groups: Update Drew Powell / Tom Jones

June 2018 (date 
tbc)

Executive Forward Plan Kathy Trant

Devon Building Control Partnership
Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)

July 2018 (date 
tbc)

Executive Forward Plan Kathy Trant

Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)
Community Housing Strategy – Six Monthly Update Rob Ellis / Chris Brook

September 2018 
(date tbc)

Executive Forward Plan Kathy Trant

Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)
Section 106 Agreements Schedule Sonia Powell

October 2018 
(date tbc)

Executive Forward Plan Kathy Trant

Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)
Ombudsman Annual Letter Sue Nightingale



November 2018 
(date tbc)

Executive Forward Plan Kathy Trant

Peer Review SLT
Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)

January 2019 
(date tbc)

Draft Budget 2019/20 (joint meeting with DM Committee Members) Lisa Buckle

Future items to be programmed:-

- Regular Monitoring (Six Monthly) of the Homelessness Strategy 2017/22 and the 2017 Action Plan; and   
- Renewable Energy – Income Generation Opportunities (timing depends on outcome of Corporate Strategy)


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Public Forum
	7 Draft Executive Forward Plan
	8 Fusion Annual Review Presentation: January to December 2017
	9 Development Management Pre-Application Advice
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Hearing Decision Notice arising from the Code of Conduct Sub Panel meeting held on 15 January 2018
	12 Actions Arising / Decisions Log
	13 Draft Annual Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel held on

Thursday, 22nd March, 2018 at 10.00 am at the Cary Room 
- Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Saltern
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Cllr Baldry Cllr Birch
Cllr Cane Cllr Green
Cllr May Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Bastone Cllr Bramble
Cllr Brazil Cllr Brown
Cllr Cuthbert Cllr Hodgson
Cllr Holway Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Pearce Cllr Steer
Cllr Tucker Cllr Wright

Officers:
Group Manager – Commercial Services
Group Manager – Customer First & Support Services
CoP Lead – Development Management
Specialist – Assets
Specialist Community Safety, Safeguarding & Partnerships
Divisional Business Manager - Fusion

97. Minutes 
O&S.97/17
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 8 
February 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.



98. Declarations of Interest 
O&S.98/17 
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting but there were 
none made.

99. Chairman's Announcements 
O&S.99/17
The Chairman wished to welcome the Group Manager – Commercial 
Services to her first Panel meeting since being appointed to the role of 
Scrutiny lead officer for the Council.

100. Public Forum 
O&S.100/17
In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, there were no 
issues received for consideration.

101. Draft Executive Forward Plan 
O&S.101/17
The Panel was presented with the most recently published Executive 
Forward Plan.  In the ensuing discussion, reference was made to:

(a) the Transformation Programme Closedown report.  In light of some 
concerns that this item had seemingly been overlooked for initial 
consideration by the Panel, it was agreed that this report would, in the 
first instance, be presented to the Panel at its next meeting on 3 May 
2018;

(b) the General Data Protection Regulations / Data Protection Act 2018 
Compliance agenda item.  The Panel was reminded that a Member 
Briefing on the General Data Protection Regulations was scheduled to 
take place on 29 March 2018.  When questioned, officers confirmed 
that a number of town and parish councils had been in contact to ask 
whether the Council could put in place a support package to ensure 
their compliance with the new Regulations.  At this present time, 
officers had still to evaluate whether or not offering such a package 
would be cost effective for the Council;

(c) the next Panel meeting agenda.  In addition to the Transformation 
Programme Closedown report, the Panel also requested that it receive 
updates on the following future Executive agenda items:

- Homelessness Strategy Year 2; and
- IT Procurement.

Also, in respect of the ‘Sherford Opportunities’ future agenda item, 
the Panel asked that reference to this matter be included in the 
‘Update on the Urban Fringe Delivery Team and Sherford Strategic 



Review’ item that was to presented to the next Panel meeting on 3 
May 2018.

102. Fusion Annual Review Presentation: January to December 2017 
O&S.102/17
The Chairman welcomed the Divisional Business Manager – Fusion to his 
first Panel meeting since the Leisure Contract had been awarded and 
invited him to introduce his annual review presentation.  In so doing, the 
representative made the point that, since this was the first annual 
presentation, there were no comparative baseline figures.  That being 
said, both total income and total participation were slightly behind initial 
projections.  However, the organisation was confident that this position 
would be rectified before the end of the Year 3 Plan.

Upon the conclusion of the presentation, reference was made to:

(a) the Quest accreditation.  The Panel noted that the organisation was 
awaiting its Quest score for the Dartmouth Leisure Centre.  In 
addition, it was anticipated that the Quest review at Totnes Pavilions 
would be undertaken during late June / early July;

(b) the relationships with the local Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs).  
Whilst the need to focus on good working relationships with the CCGs 
was recognised, the representative informed that this would not be 
given too much emphasis until the staff training programme and the 
building renovations had been completed;

(c) Youth Leisure Nights.  The representative advised that grant funding 
reductions had resulted in the Youth Leisure Nights being 
unsustainable.  Furthermore, until Fusion could source alternative 
funding streams, it would not be possible to provide the Leisure 
Nights.  For clarity, officers confirmed that Fusion was not 
contractually obliged to provide any Youth Nights provision.  A 
Member was of the view that there was likely to be more broader 
opportunities beyond the traditional Youth Nights provision that may 
now be more appropriate;

(d) Leisure provision throughout the whole of the South Hams.  A Member 
stated that the Leisure contract went beyond the four market towns 
and emphasised the need for focus to be given to the parishes in the 
district.  In extending this point, the Panel requested that it give 
greater consideration to the Sports and Community Development 
Annual Report 2017 at a future meeting;

(e) the future plans for Totnes Pavilions.  With regard to the future plans, 
Members were informed that discussions were ongoing between 
Fusion and Tadpool and it was anticipated that a formal 
announcement would be made in this respect in the next few months.  
On this matter, the lead Executive Member felt the latest proposals to 
be an excellent way forward and would be to the benefit of Totnes and 
its rural hinterlands.

It was then:



RESOLVED

1.That the Annual Review Presentation be received and 
noted; and

2.That the Panel give greater consideration to the Sports 
and Community Development Annual Report 2017 at a 
future meeting. 

103. Development Management Pre-Application Advice 
O&S.103/17
The Panel considered a report that presented a review of the planning 
pre-application process and a proposed draft procedure that was intended 
to be the subject of a public consultation exercise.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the draft procedure being well received.  A majority of Members 
welcomed the draft procedure and were of the view that it addressed 
both a number of concerns that had been previously raised and the 
importance of a pre-application gaining local community support.  In 
addition, Members recognised that the intention of the procedure was 
to tighten the pre-application process;

(b) suggested revisions to the draft process.  The Panel requested that, 
prior to being published for draft consultation, the following revisions 
be made:

- With regard to the ‘Stage two: Community Engagement Event’ 
(page 49 of the presented agenda refers), it was requested that an 
addition be included:

‘Whilst the exact format of the event will be left to the developer 
to agree with the Town or Parish Council in consultation with the 
local Ward Member(s) they will need to demonstrate that the 
community has been enabled to participate in the engagement 
process…’; and

- In respect of paragraph 5.4 (page 47 of the presented agenda 
refers), the following additions be made:

‘That an electronic copy of the pre-app submission will be 
provided to local Ward Members upon email request.  In the event 
of a Member making a request to be kept informed of progress of 
a specific pre-app, the Case Officer will ensure that the Member is 
kept informed.’

(c) comments that the Panel wished to be taken into account as part of 
the consultation exercise.  The Panel was of the view that the 
following points should be considered upon the conclusion of the 
consultation process:



- That the pre-app application form be amended whereby the 
applicant must state a reason why the application should be kept 
confidential at this stage; and 

- That the weekly list circulated to Members include both the 
classification and an indicative timescale for the determination of 
each pre-app.

(d) resource levels.  A Member questioned whether the Council had 
sufficient resources in place to meet the proposed timescales.  In 
reply, officers expressed their confidence that the additional resources 
that were being provided through the recent Council decision to 
increase its planning fees by 20% would ensure that these timescales 
were achievable;

(e) pre-application fees.  For clarity, it was agreed that officers would 
circulate the latest set of pre-application fees to all Members;

(f) the proposed format for the consultation.  In addition to publication 
on the Council website, officers confirmed the intention to send a link 
to the draft procedure to all Members, Town and Parish Council 
Clerks, all recognised Neighbourhood Planning Groups and Statutory 
Consultees.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the Executive be RECOMMENDED that the 
proposed pre-application process be approved for 
consultation, subject to inclusion of the points outlined 
at (b) in the detailed minutes above; and

2. That, as part of the consultation process, the views of 
the Panel at point (c) in the detailed minutes above be 
taken into account.

104. Hearing Decision Notice arising from the Code of Conduct Sub 
Panel meeting held on 15 January 2018 
O&S.104/17
The Panel was presented with a Decision Notice relating to allegations of a 
Breach of the Code of Conduct.

In discussion, a Member felt that it was unfortunate for the Notice to be 
considered in the public domain.  In reply, the Chairman of the Panel 
informed that the Localism Act required for such matters to be publicly 
noted and this necessity was now felt to be the main deterrent for any 
Member who had potentially breached the Code.

It was then:



RESOLVED

That Members note the Decision Notice of the Hearing Panel 
Complaint Reference SH09 060516.  

105. Actions Arising / Decisions Log 
O&S.106/17
The contents of the latest version of the Log was presented for 
consideration.  In so doing, officers confirmed that the requested training 
session for DWP representatives to demonstrate to Members how residents 
could sign up to Universal Credits would now take place on Wednesday, 25 
April 2018.

106. Draft Annual Work Programme 
O&S.107/17
In consideration of its Annual Work Programme, the following 
comments, additions and amendments were made by the Panel:-

(a) The Panel was reminded that it had already requested updates on 
the following future Executive agenda items:

- Transformation Programme Closedown;
- Homelessness Strategy Year 2; and
- IT Procurement;

(b) It was noted that the ‘SHWD Sports and Community Development 
Annual Report 2017’ would be added to the Work Programme for 
the Panel meeting on 2 August 2018.

The Meeting concluded at 12.05 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


